not require estimation.

	 The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions
at April 1, 2016 (i.e. the date of transition to Ind-AS) and
as of March 31, 2017.

	 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/
regrouped wherever necessary to conform with
financial statements prepared under Ind AS.

	 Effect of the Transition to Ind AS

	 Reconciliations of the Company’s balance sheets
prepared under Indian GAAP and Ind AS as of April 1,
2016 and March 31, 2017 are also presented in Note 3.1.
Reconciliations of the Company’s income statements for
the year ended March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance
with Indian GAAP and Ind AS in Note 3.2.

Annual Report
2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 864

BALANCE SHEET
3.1	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Amount in `)

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

Particulars  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  527,301,859  -   527,301,859  417,663,361  -   4,176,63,361
Capital work-in-progress  6,608,599  -   6,608,599  196,377,735  -   196,377,735
Investment in subsidiaries  2,553,620,046  -   2,553,620,046  2,541,007,546  -   2,541,007,546
Financial assets

Investments  148,699,396  40,585  148,658,811  56,199,395  2,68,595  55,930,800
Deferred tax assets (net)  16,805,738  -   16,805,738  13,234,345  -   13,234,345
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

 3,253,035,638  3,252,995,053  3,224,482,382  3,224,213,787

Current assets
Inventories  190,031,589  -   190,031,589  212,649,467  -   212,649,467
Financial assets

Trade receivables  112,015,009  -   112,015,009  171,077,729  -   171,077,729
Cash and cash equivalents  33,887,368  4,180,804  29,706,564  34,862,786  49,26,535  29,936,251
Other finacial assets  7,920,423  (339,793)  8,260,216  5,770,992  (10,64,864)  6,835,856

Other current assets  25,961,351  (3,819,000)  29,780,351  43,840,486  (38,19,000)  47,659,486
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  369,815,740  369,793,729  468,201,460  468,158,789
Total assets  3,622,851,378  3,622,788,782  3,692,683,842  3,692,372,576
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  376,065,839  -   376,065,839  376,065,839  -   376,065,839
Other equity  2,257,400,027  62,596  2,257,337,431  2,283,628,985  3,11,266  2,283,317,719
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilties  134,251,717  -   134,251,717  332,549,399  -   332,549,399
Provisions  5,724,377  -   5,724,377  4,856,170  -   4,856,170
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

 2,773,441,960  2,773,379,364  2,997,100,393  2,996,789,127

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  14,399,955  -   14,399,955  22,238,841  -   22,238,841
Other financial liabilities  404,014,169  -   404,014,169  414,706,758  -   414,706,758

Other current liabilities  430,995,294  -   430,995,294  247,562,371  -   247,562,371
Provisions - -  11,075,479  -   11,075,479
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  849,409,418  849,409,418  695,583,449  695,583,449
Total equity and liabilities  3,622,851,378  3,622,788,782  3,692,683,842  3,692,372,576

Annual Report
2017-2018 65

Statement of Profit and Loss
3.2   Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Amount in `)

As at
March 31, 2017

Particulars  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
Sales  185,967,239  -   185,967,239
Other operating revenue  58,078,884  -   58,078,884
Revenue from operations  244,046,123  -   244,046,123
Other income  3,424,342  -   3,424,342
Total Income  247,470,465  247,470,465
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and traded goods  22,617,878  -   22,617,878
Employee benefits expense  20,793,427  (1,141,483)  19,651,944
Finance costs  106,890,574  -   106,890,574
Depreciation and amortisation expense  78,570,592  -   78,570,592
Other expenses  48,392,756  (40,582)  48,433,338
Total Expenses  277,265,227  276,164,326
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (29,794,762)  (28,693,861)
Exceptional items  -   -
Profit before tax  (29,794,762)  (28,693,861)
Tax expense
Deferred tax  (3,571,393)  -   (3,571,393)
Total tax expense  (3,571,393)  (3,571,393)
Profit for the year (A)

 (26,223,369)  (25,122,468)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Acturial gains/losses of defined benefit plans  -   1,098,814  (1,098,814)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (B)  -   (1,098,814)
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  (26,223,369)  (26,221,282)

[…]

The Group has carried the carrying amount of non-controlling
interests recognised under Previous GAAP as at the date of
transition to Ind AS and will apply the requirements of Ind
AS 110, 'Consolidated Financial Statements' applicable to
non-controlling interests prospectively from the date of
transition to Ind AS.

	 Effect of the Transition to Ind AS

	 Reconciliations of the Company’s balance sheets prepared
under Indian GAAP and Ind AS as of April 1, 2016 and March
31, 2017 are also presented in Note 3.1. Reconciliations of the
Company’s income statements for the year ended March 31,
2017 prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and Ind AS in
Note3. 2.

	 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped
wherever necessary to conform with financial statements
prepared under Ind AS.

Annual Report
2 0 1 7 - 2 0 1 8100

BALANCE SHEET
3.1   Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Amount in `)
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
Particulars  Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  670,539,207  -   670,539,207  599,878,560  (2,526,995)  602,405,555
Capital work-in-progress  23,405,888  -   23,405,888  210,850,054  -   210,850,054
Intangible assets  94,850,727  -   94,850,727  104,669,321  2,526,995  102,142,326
Financial assets

   Investments  1,234,621,596  (18,592)  1,234,603,004  1,063,921,421  (237,506)  1,063,683,915
Deferred tax assets (net)  13,297,291  -   13,297,291  12,655,399  -   12,655,399
Other non-current assets  -   -   -   266,426  -   266,426
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

 2,036,714,709  2,036,696,117  1,992,241,181  1,992,003,675

Current assets
Inventories  315,441,390  -   315,441,390  339,405,568  -   339,405,568
Financial assets

Trade receivables  667,418,812  -   667,418,812  650,841,640  -   650,841,640
Cash and cash equivalents  131,461,420  (31,226,602)  100,234,818  154,180,435  (27,699,991)  126,480,444
Other financial assets  382,626,479  2,846,629  385,473,108  201,752,420  2,634,811  204,387,231

Other current assets  135,030,801  28,337,302  163,368,103  167,490,234  25,022,509  192,512,743
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  1,631,978,902  1,631,936,231  1,513,670,297  1,513,627,626
Total Assets  3,668,693,611  3,668,632,348  3,505,911,478  3,505,631,301
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  376,065,839  -   376,065,839  376,065,839  -   376,065,839
Other equity  712,305,899  (61,263)  712,244,636  695,375,684  (280,177)  695,095,507
Money Received against share
warrants

 -

Minority interest  535,148,400  -   535,148,400  507,722,150  -   507,722,150
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilties  515,414,215  -   515,414,215  751,155,345  -   751,155,345
Provisions  14,960,500  -   14,960,500  12,685,671  -   12,685,671
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
liabilities

 2,153,894,853  2,153,833,590  2,343,004,689  2,342,724,512

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  102,188,424  -   102,188,424  171,730,642  -   171,730,642
Other financial liabilities  812,375,990  -   812,375,990  529,138,247  -   529,138,247

Other current liabilities  600,234,344  -   600,234,344  450,962,421  -   450,962,421
Provisions  -   -   11,075,479  -   11,075,479
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,514,798,758  1,514,798,758  1,162,906,789  1,162,906,789
Total equity and LIABILITIES  3,668,693,611  3,668,632,348  3,505,911,478  3,505,631,301

Annual Report
2017-2018 101

Statement of Profit and Loss
3.2   Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Amount in `)
As at

March 31, 2017
Particulars  Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
Sales  1,363,682,642  -   1,363,682,642
Other operating revenue  3,157,640  -   3,157,640
Revenue from operations  1,366,840,282  -   1,366,840,282
Other income  9,284,277  -   9,284,277
Total Income  1,376,124,559  1,376,124,559
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and traded goods  23,964,178  -   23,964,178
Employee benefits expense  208,903,448  (3,158,492)  205,744,956
Finance costs  163,494,572  -   163,494,572
Depreciation and amortisation expense  129,914,714  -   129,914,714
Other expenses  814,633,322  (41,664)  814,591,658
Total Expenses  1,340,910,234  1,337,710,078
Profit before exceptional items and tax  35,214,325  38,414,481
Exceptional items  -   -
Profit before tax  35,214,325  38,414,481
Tax expense
   Deferred tax  (641,892)  -   (641,892)
Total tax expense  (641,892)  (641,892)
Profit for the year (A)  35,856,217  39,056,373
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
   Acturial gains/losses of defined benefit plans  -   (3,158,492)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (B)  -   (3,158,492)
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  35,856,217  35,897,881